

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: LEE CHATFIELD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDAMUS**

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record

Shawn T. Sheehy

Phillip M. Gordon

HOLTZMAN VOGEL

JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY PLLC

45 North Hill Drive

Suite 100

Warrenton, VA 20186

(540) 341-8808

(540) 341-8809 (Fax)

Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Charles R. Spies

Brian D. Shekell

Kevin A. Fanning

Peter B. Kupelian

CLARK HILL PLC

212 E. Cesar Chavez Ave.

Lansing, MI 48906

(517) 318-3100

(517) 318-3099 (Fax)

*Counsel for Petitioners Republican Congressional
Delegation, Lee Chatfield, and Aaron Miller*

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JUDICIAL ORDER BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. RELEVANT FACTUAL/PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE DISTRICT COURT ACTION	6
II. <i>RUCHO</i> AND <i>BENISEK</i> CASES	10
III. INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STAY TRIAL	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13

I.	THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT REQUIRED THE DISTRICT COURT TO STAY FROM PROCEEDING WITH TRIAL.....	13
II.	THERE ARE NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN THE RELIEF APPLICANTS SEEK.....	14
	A. The Dispositive Nature of <i>Rucho</i> and <i>Benisek</i> Warrants a Stay.....	15
	B. The Goals of Judicial Economy Warrant a Stay	16
	C. The Public Welfare Concerns Warrant a Stay	17
	D. The Lack of Hardship to Plaintiffs Warrants a Stay	19
	E. The Elements for the Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus are Satisfied	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937).....	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03233-JKB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190292 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 202 L.Ed.2d 510 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019) (No. 18-726) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	14
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777, 799 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018) (No. 18-422) <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Embry</i> , 831 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Germain v. Teva Pharmaceuticals, USA</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014 May 30, 2013) (No. 12-5368).....	13
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	14

<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , No. 18-425, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 1718 (6th Cir. 2019)	3, 22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	17
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	12
<i>Rucho. Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 17-1295, 17A745 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2018).....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 18-422 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019).....	21
<i>William Whitford, et. al. v. Beverly R. Gill, et. al.</i> (W.D. Wisc. Oct. 17, 2018),	4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1651(b).....	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 8
Sup. Ct. R. 20(1) 20
Sup. Ct. R. 20(3)(a) 21
